CONGRESSES AND OTHER EVENTS JUNE 2020

Name of Event Code | Club | Points | Mth/Yr
NSW Mixed Pairs 2XP | 2-001 | Red | May/20
ABF Online Nationwide Pairs (4 events) 940 | 9-927 | Red | Jun/20

TOTAL: 5

Club Membership Total=33,023 (corresponding total last year: 35,021)

By State: ACT=866; NSW=12900; VIC=4980; QLD=7157; SA=2136; WA=3985; TAS=868; NT=131
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CAPITATION FEES
Congratulations and thankyou to all those clubs
that were able to pay their Q1/20 quarterly in-
voice, which included the annual capitation fee
for your home club members.

We had 333 clubs invoiced for their annual capi-
tation fees in March. 319 clubs managed to pay
their invoices in full, which is 95.8% of clubs.
Leaving just 14 clubs still owing.

All clubs from ACT, QLD, TAS and NT paid.
There were 4 unpaid clubs from NSW, 7 from
VIC, 1 from SA and 2 from WA. Hopefully they
will all be able to pay soon.

SYSTEM OUTAGE

I am sure you all noticed the problems we were
having with our website in mid-to-late June. I
apologize to you all about that unfortunate situa-
tion. It was caused by our web hosting company
and was beyond our control.

They migrated our environment from the old
servers it was previously hosted on, to their new
servers. After two previous failed attempts, with
minimal (you probably didn’t even notice!) im-
pact on our users, this third attempt was success-
ful, in that they succeeded in migrating us to the
new servers. Unfortunately, they also copied over
an older version of our database, from about 27th
May, even pre the May monthly update.

Obviously this was unacceptable and we request-
ed them to copy the correct version to the new
server. Something that should have been a 10
minute job. Unfortunately the hosting company
was being difficult to communicate with, or even
get any feedback from as to when this would be
done. We could not even talk to the people who
would be doing the actual work. All communica-
tion had to be done via their Helpdesk, and they
would not even let us talk to a supervisor. It was
an extremely dissatisfying and frustrating episode,
the worst I have ever experienced in over 30 years
involved in the IT world.

Finally after about 12 days, they finally copied the
correct version to the new environment, and after
a couple more minor problems we were back up
and running on Thursday 2nd July. Because it
took so long to restore our environment we de-
layed the end of month update from its normal
Wednesday 1st July 4pm deadline until the fol-
lowing Monday 6th July at 10am. This would
hopefully give clubs enough time to catch up!

We had attempted to lock out users from about
midday on Friday 19th June when we first discov-
ered the problem. Unfortunately a few clubs still
managed to log on and make some changes,
which were lost in this whole process.

We contacted all the clubs that we were aware of,
requesting them to check/re-enter any changes
that ‘thought’ they had previously done. All but
one of those clubs responded before the monthly
update was run and re-entered the changes they
had previously done. Hopefully that other club
will re-check their work soon.

Again, sorry for the delay and inconvenience our
web hosting company has caused all of us.

NOT THE McCUTCHEON

Even though the McCutcheon awards have been
cancelled for 2020, for interest reasons only, a
“Not the McCutcheon” list is shown inside this
Newsletter. I repeat, this is solely for interest
only and no official standing is associated with
this list.

THE CENTRE

As you may have noticed on the online News
item, the ABF Management Committee has decid-
ed to return the Centre to full operational hours
from 1st July 2020.

Therefore, on a normal business day in NSW the
office will be open Monday to Friday from 10am
to 6pm AEST.

Stay safe!!



OVERALL MASTER
22381 GILL
711470 ASHTON
161871 GROSVENOR
474924 LLOYD
598933 EDGTTON
615285 HUNG
899216 BRAHMA
199291 SMOLANKO
118494 COOPER
7765 BUCHEN

SILVER, GOLD & EMERALD GRAND MASTER

22381 GILL
161871 GROSVENOR
199291 SMOLANKO
118494 COOPER
7765 BUCHEN
7226 BROWN
330167 NUNN
518891 FOSTER
158291 KOZAKOS
332471 MARKEY

GRAND MASTER
711470 ASHTON
474924 LLOYD
598933 EDGTTON
615285 HUNG
804517 THOMPSON
607630 DOECKE
736465 HUMPHRIES
720569 BRAKE
700223 FRAZER
764914 WILSON

GOLD LIFE MASTER
620688 VAN DER VLUGT
677019 STEAD
874183 LU

91529 RANDALL
308749 MORIN
796468 GAMMON

91537 RANDALL
135496 FERNANDO
790443 LI
758108 JOHNSON

SILVER LIFE MASTER
899216 BRAHMA
731714 FLEET
920673 BEEBY
950114 SYLVESTER
930903 VAN WEEREN
935212 MCMAHON
195480 BRADSHAW
935220 MCMAHON
764663 QIN
640867 AQUINO

NOT THE McCUTCHEON RESULTS AS AT JUNE 30th 2020 (for interest only )

PETER
SOPHIE
HUGH
TANIA
NABIL
ANDY
GWYNEIRA
GEORGE
RON
PETER

PETER
HUGH
GEORGE
RON
PETER
TERRY
TONY
JULIAN
GEORGE
PHILIP

SOPHIE
TANIA
NABIL
ANDY
JAMIE
MIKE
SUSAN
JESSICA
KIM
DEANA

MAURITS
CHRIS
CHARLIE
JAN
CASSIE
SUSANNE
PETER
CHRIS
EILEEN
MARTIN

GWYNEIRA
HELEN
JANE
ELISABETH
HANS
JOHN

BILL
CHARLES
MARTIN
JOHN

2-006
2-006
2-029
2-029
2-113
6-795
6-774
5-701
6-785
2-006

2-006
2-029
5-701
6-785
2-006
2-006
2-006
2-006
1-851
5-701

2-006
2-029
2-113
6-795
9-995
5-701
2-113
2-113
3-348
6-795

2-006
1-851
4-566
4-675
6-788
6-795
4-675
3-301
4-555
2-022

6-774
5-701
2-120
2-098
2-120
2-267
5-701
2-267
4-555
6-795

204.99
194.98
185.63
185.45
170.74
148.67
130.79
122.78
122.44
121.64

204.99
185.63
122.78
122.44
121.64
121.41
118.99
104.83

99.71

98.52

194.98
185.45
170.74
148.67
105.21
99.21
95.84
90.50
84.21
81.29

61.61
58.72
49.46
46.07
45.33
43.56
40.39
39.16
37.87
36.31

130.79
87.92
78.99
78.56
59.16
47.55
46.41
45.54
42.84
42.44

BRONZE LIFE MASTER
874736 SPOONER
774308 WILLIAMS
112062 FLEET
837881 ELICH
833037 BROOME
833029 BROOME
1001566 COOKE

55603 SHAND
707937 WANIGARATNE
546615 CONROY

LIFE MASTER
972436 LANGDON
507301 TAYLOR
811955 DOUST
524549 CHRISTIAN
121071 GEORGIADIS
751391 YOON
993425 ZHAO
864951 GUE
924016 SPELMAN
110590 PRICE

**NATIONAL MASTER
527610 STEVENS
648221 SAOUD
534218 FITZMAURICE
618462 GIBBS
571008 PATERSON
844950 WEBER
724130 LEATHLEY
588881 BOOTH
771661 CLEMINSON
694355 RYAN

*NATIONAL MASTER
376493 CRANSBERG
417998 MCMULLAN
941506 HURST
963658 COLENBRANDER
186554 TARANTO
905976 ROGERS
167894 BAKAS
953946 MILLER
873411 VAN KRUISTUM
662674 RIEPSAMEN

NATIONAL MASTER
984183 MARTIN
772526 FALKINGHAM
260932 GEORGEES
922412 ROBINSON
907928 KOLDING
244147 HARRAH
815330 MURRAY
1012460 BECKMAN
329150 NEWBERY
462144 GRANT

ANDREW
NEIL
ROBERT
GABRIELLE
MARTIN
VALERIE
INGRID
EVA
ABIGAIL
JEFF

RACHEL
VICKI

MARK
DAVID
TASSI
JOHN
KIMBERLEY
DAVID
RICHARD
JANET

MARGARET
LEO

PETER
LYDIA
MURRAY
MELISSA
JUDITH
MURRAY
NIGEL
GAYNA

ALAN
JOHN
RAY
HEIDI
BELINDA
JOHN
JOANNE
STEPHEN
SIMON
ADRIAN

SUE

SUSAN
CHARLIE
PETER
ANNEGRETE
DOUGLAS
KEVIN

SUE
CHRISTINE
MEGAN

1-851
2-259
5-701
4-680
6-792
6-792
5-701
2-113
4-560
4-677

4-555
5-701
6-795
4-680
5-701
1-851
6-778
9-995
4-566
4-566

2-120
3-348
2-259
2-259
2-152
4-560
4-592
2-227
4-515
4-657

6-788
6-795
2210
2-210
6-795
2-006
5-701
2-254
4-590
2-235

7-809
7-801
4-690
2-120
2-210
3-376
2-259
3-415
4-555
2-081

89.31
55.21
52.73
48.52
48.40
47.31
44.61
4191
41.63
36.79

55.01
50.09
45.01
43.05
40.03
38.08
37.74
3751
37.04
36.89

30.29
27.84
26.70
19.53
18.92
17.75
17.59
16.45
16.34
14.73

46.98
45.15
44.94
43.79
42.76
39.79
38.67
38.04
36.30
35.26

66.03
43.84
43.28
42.13
35.77
34.24
33.87
32.95
31.24
3049

*STATE MASTER
821381 VAN KRUISTUM
1063911 CLIFFORD
1038001 FEYDER
976441 TING
280496 BLAKEY
995411 BLAKEY
856177 HOGARTH
821365 GIBBONS
767417 MOBBS
388238 SULLIVAN

STATE MASTER
1018175 KOAY
798551 SPELLER
1025635 GUDAITIS
1028863 GILLIES
1060961 STEELE
1052586 WHITE
725439 KLEINIG
1060945 LINCOLN
725447 STEPHENS
106100 SAUL

*REGIONAL MASTER
1004050 MLADEN
978061 LETTS
918611 VAN VUGT
798118 MOORE
660841 KENDELL
470600 MULLINEUX
290025 HARRINGTON
765066 SAYERS
907261 BARTROP
321605 LANG

REGIONAL MASTER
1063596 FULCHER
976709 KENT
869333 ARNOLD
978078 LETTS
1020722 MCCLOREY
992291 SCOTT
1002279 HAWKINS
609579 HALL
406805 FRANKENBURG
796883 PAPPAS

**LOCAL MASTER
335533 GROSVENOR
1071981 GROSVENOR
1027980 DWYER
1069381 NI

1047515 CARTER
1040316 FEYDER
1055283 MORGAN
891312 ROSKAM
1023330 HAWKINS
753025 EHRLICH

COBIE
COLIN
ROBBIE
DAVID

GILL

ROSS
MARDI
FLORENCE
MARGARET
MICHAEL

MAVIS
COLIN
JODIE
NERIDA
PAMELA
ANTHONY
COLIN
DENNIS
JANE
DIANA

JOAN
PAUL
ELIZABETH
TREVOR
KEVIN
DON
MARY
GLENDA
JOHN
SUSAN

ROBERT
JAY
RICHARD
JAN
EUGENE
JULIE
PAM
LAWRIE
LYNN
SPEROS

JOHN
MARDI
DIANNE
ZUHAN
SANDY
BARRY
GILBERT
MARGARET
ROBERT
LAUREN

4-590
2-006
2-006
4-640
6-792
6-793
7-824
2-225
4-632
3-301

6-795
2-025
2-025
2-210
4-688
2-006
2-025
4-688
2-025
3-376

4-688
4-572
4-657
2-238
5-742
2-074
2-074
2-091
2-074
3-361

4-688
4-625
5-701
4-572
6-758
4-523
6-788
3-405
3-430
4-566

7-801
7-801
6-763
3-309
2-210
2-259
9-995
4-545
6-788
2-113

34.24
32.07
29.43
28.90
28.00
27.53
26.75
26.65
25.63
2453

47.24
39.46
39.02
35.50
35.04
33.32
32.39
31.57
31.16
28.63

29.31
28.94
21.01
12.33
11.06
10.67
10.59
10.50
10.37

9.78

31.58
28.14
28.06
21.25
25.87
2113
20.80
17.55
17.50
17.46

51.02
51.02
46.52
25.05
24.58
24.55
22.91
20.92
20.56
20.38

*LOCAL MASTER
209414 YOUNG
877751 RUBIN
1031600 PAREKH
1028022 REID
154954 ONSTEIN
970913 SHEEHAN
1012207 AMPHERLAW
1058088 RICHARDS
1024736 ROSENTHAL
724416 BUTLER

LOCAL MASTER
1088191 HARDIMAN
1058789 TAYLOR
1081446 HENDERSON
1078682 CARTER
1061348 TAGNEY
1058266 JOHNSON
1075071 MCCRACKEN
1077708 CARBERRY
1022148 BEASLEY
81272 FINLAY-JONES

CLUB MASTER
1047752 GEEVE
1082051 TOMLIN
940879 PALMER
1058096 HENRY
1081462 LI

999407 WARD
1064479 DOECKE
1048589 MEAGHER
936413 FRASER
1056123 HETHERINGTON

GRADUATE MASTER
938963 GANLATH
1099868 ANDREW
747556 GAUNTLETT
1074245 JONES
1064029 DENNISON
1065076 BARLING
933309 EAST
1076922 FRASER
1082892 MCDONALD
1036701 DEAGUE

NIL MASTER
1104063 ANTONIOS

944440 LANGDON MACMILLAN

1106732 HAN
1103202 SLATTERY
1100696 YOO
1107488 JENSEN
1096621 LEMON
1110195 VENNING
1091281 PIERCE

PHILIP
MICHELLE
MUKESH
JENNIFER
LUDO
JULIE

JO

DAVID
STAN
CILLA

FRANK
PADDY
JOHN
JENNIFER
JANE
DAVID
HAMISH
TERRY
DIANE
JOHN

MATTHEW
JOSHUA
JAMES
MARGE
PING
JEFF
KAREN
BRYAN
IAN

MARK

DON

JAKE
MARK
DOROTHY
ROGER
KERRY
DOROTHY
GRAEME
JOHN
KRISTENE

ALEX
SEBASTIAN
WILLIAM
DOROTHY
ELIZABETH
lzzy
ARRAN
WENDY
MARVIN R

943241 LANGDON MACMILLAN TOM

3-348
2-113
2-238
6-763
2-061
3-482
2-120
4-523
3-301
6-795

2-067
9-995
4-503
1-851
4-572
2-225
6-795
3-425
4-505
6-795

2-264
9-995
9-995
4-572
3-309
3-483
2-120
2-259
7-844
2-259

1-851
2-006
2-160
6-792
571
2-120
2-006
2-006
1-851
3-448

2-113
9-995
9-995
5711
1-851
2-061
9-995
5-742
3-348
9-995

26.06
19.55
19.05
13.64
12.69
12.69
12.41
12.08
12.07

9.94

32.09
241
20.46
16.34
15.84
15.42
14.23
13.55
11.98
11.43

25.94
22.70
15.85
15.40
14.89
11.54
11.21
10.92
10.57
10.55

15.28
9.46
7.66
6.92
6.90
6.72
6.55
5.52
5.42
4.55

64.99
29.98
29.94
12.70
11.99
11.57
8.44
6.75
6.53
6.33



