CONGRESSES AND OTHER EVENTS	JUNE 2020			
Name of Event	Code	Club	Points	Mth/Yr
NSW Mixed Pairs ABF Online Nationwide Pairs (4 events)	2XP 94O	2-001 9-927	May/20 Jun/20	
TOTAL 5				

TOTAL: 5 Club Membership Total=33,023 (corresponding total last year: 35,021)

By State: ACT=866; NSW=12900; VIC=4980; QLD=7157; SA=2136; WA=3985; TAS=868; NT=131



June 2020, Issue 12.6 Editor: David WESTON Website: www.abfmasterpoints.com.au

PO Box 2439 North P'matta 1750—T: 02-9683 4321—masterpoints@abf.com.au

CAPITATION FEES

that were able to pay their Q1/20 quarterly in- correct version to the new environment, and after voice, which included the annual capitation fee a couple more minor problems we were back up for your home club members.

We had 333 clubs invoiced for their annual capitation fees in March. 319 clubs managed to pay their invoices in full, which is 95.8% of clubs. Leaving just 14 clubs still owing.

All clubs from ACT, QLD, TAS and NT paid. There were 4 unpaid clubs from NSW, 7 from VIC, 1 from SA and 2 from WA. Hopefully they will all be able to pay soon.

SYSTEM OUTAGE

I am sure you all noticed the problems we were having with our website in mid-to-late June. I apologize to you all about that unfortunate situation. It was caused by our web hosting company and was beyond our control.

They migrated our environment from the old servers it was previously hosted on, to their new servers. After two previous failed attempts, with minimal (vou probably didn't even notice!) impact on our users, this third attempt was successful, in that they succeeded in migrating us to the new servers. Unfortunately, they also copied over an older version of our database, from about 27th May, even pre the May monthly update.

Obviously this was unacceptable and we requested them to copy the correct version to the new server. Something that should have been a 10 minute job. Unfortunately the hosting company **THE CENTRE** was being difficult to communicate with, or even As you may have noticed on the online News would be doing the actual work. All communica- from 1st July 2020. tion had to be done via their Helpdesk, and they the worst I have ever experienced in over 30 years to 6pm AEST. involved in the IT world.

Congratulations and thankyou to all those clubs Finally after about 12 days, they finally copied the and running on Thursday 2nd July. Because it took so long to restore our environment we delayed the end of month update from its normal Wednesday 1st July 4pm deadline until the following Monday 6th July at 10am. This would hopefully give clubs enough time to catch up!

> We had attempted to lock out users from about midday on Friday 19th June when we first discovered the problem. Unfortunately a few clubs still managed to log on and make some changes, which were lost in this whole process.

> We contacted all the clubs that we were aware of, requesting them to check/re-enter any changes that 'thought' they had previously done. All but one of those clubs responded before the monthly update was run and re-entered the changes they had previously done. Hopefully that other club will re-check their work soon.

Again, sorry for the delay and inconvenience our web hosting company has caused all of us.

NOT THE McCUTCHEON

Even though the McCutcheon awards have been cancelled for 2020, for interest reasons only, a "Not the McCutcheon" list is shown inside this Newsletter. I repeat, this is solely for interest only and no official standing is associated with this list.

get any feedback from as to when this would be item, the ABF Management Committee has deciddone. We could not even talk to the people who ed to return the Centre to full operational hours

would not even let us talk to a supervisor. It was Therefore, on a normal business day in NSW the an extremely dissatisfying and frustrating episode, office will be open Monday to Friday from 10am Stay safe!!

NOT THE McCUTCHEON RESULTS AS AT JUNE 30th 2020 (for interest only)

OVERALL MASTER 22381 GILL 711470 ASHTON 161871 GROSVENOR 474924 LLOYD 598933 EDGTTON 615285 HUNG 899216 BRAHMA 199291 SMOLANKO 118494 COOPER	PETER SOPHIE HUGH TANIA NABIL ANDY GWYNEIRA GEORGE RON	2-006 204.99 2-006 194.98 2-029 185.63 2-029 185.45 2-113 170.74 6-795 148.67 6-774 130.79 5-701 122.78 6-785 122.44	BRONZE LIFE MASTER 874736 SPOONER 774308 WILLIAMS 112062 FLEET 837881 ELICH 833037 BROOME 833029 BROOME 1001566 COOKE 55603 SHAND 707937 WANIGARATNE	ANDREW NEIL ROBERT GABRIELLE MARTIN VALERIE INGRID EVA ABIGAIL	1-851 2-259 5-701 4-680 6-792 6-792 5-701 2-113 4-567	89.31 55.21 52.73 48.52 48.40 47.31 44.61 41.91 41.63	*STATE MASTER 821381 VAN KRUISTUM 1063911 CLIFFORD 1038001 FEYDER 976441 TING 280496 BLAKEY 995411 BLAKEY 886177 HOGARTH 821365 GIBBONS 767417 MOBBS	COBIE COLIN ROBBIE DAVID GILL ROSS MARDI FLORENCE MARGARET	4-590 2-006 2-006 4-640 6-792 6-793 7-824 2-225 4-632	34.24 32.07 29.43 28.90 28.00 27.53 26.75 26.65 25.63	*LOCAL MASTER 209414 YOUNG 877751 RUBIN 1031600 PAREKH 1028022 REID 154954 ONSTEIN 970913 SHEEHAN 1012207 AMPHERLAW 1058088 RICHARDS 1024736 ROSENTHAL	PHILIP MICHELLE MUKESH JENNIFER LUDO JULIE JO DAVID STAN	3-348 2-113 2-238 6-763 2-061 3-482 2-120 4-523 3-301	19.55 19.05 13.64 12.69 12.69 12.41 12.08 12.07
7765 BUCHEN	PETER	2-006 121.64	546615 CONROY	JEFF	4-677	36.79	388238 SULLIVAN	MICHAEL	3-301	24.53	724416 BUTLER	CILLA	6-795	9.94
SILVER, GOLD & EMERALD			LIFE MASTER	DACHEL	A EEE	EE 04	STATE MASTER	MANUC	6 705	47.04	LOCAL MASTER	FDANIZ	2.067	22.00
22381 GILL 161871 GROSVENOR 199291 SMOLANKO 118494 COOPER 7765 BUCHEN 7226 BROWN 330167 NUNN 518891 FOSTER 158291 KOZAKOS 332471 MARKEY	PETER HUGH GEORGE RON PETER TERRY TONY JULIAN GEORGE PHILIP	2-006 204.99 2-029 185.63 5-701 122.78 6-785 122.44 2-006 121.64 2-006 118.99 2-006 104.83 1-851 99.71 5-701 98.52	972436 LANGDON 507301 TAYLOR 811955 DOUST 524549 CHRISTIAN 121071 GEORGIADIS 751391 YOON 993425 ZHAO 864951 GUE 924016 SPELMAN 110590 PRICE	RACHEL VICKI MARK DAVID TASSI JOHN KIMBERLEY DAVID RICHARD JANET	4-555 5-701 6-795 4-680 5-701 1-851 6-778 9-995 4-566 4-566	55.01 50.09 45.01 43.05 40.03 38.08 37.74 37.51 37.04 36.89	1018175 KOAY 798551 SPELLER 1025635 GUDAITIS 1028863 GILLIES 1060961 STEELE 1052586 WHITE 725439 KLEINIG 1060945 LINCOLN 725447 STEPHENS 106100 SAUL	MAVIS COLIN JODIE NERIDA PAMELA ANTHONY COLIN DENNIS JANE DIANA	6-795 2-025 2-025 2-210 4-688 2-006 2-025 4-688 2-025 3-376	47.24 39.46 39.02 35.50 35.04 33.32 32.39 31.57 31.16 28.63	1088191 HARDIMAN 1058789 TAYLOR 1081446 HENDERSON 1078682 CARTER 1061348 TAGNEY 1058266 JOHNSON 1075071 MCCRACKEN 1077708 CARBERRY 1022148 BEASLEY 81272 FINLAY-JONES	FRANK PADDY JOHN JENNIFER JANE DAVID HAMISH TERRY DIANE JOHN	2-067 9-995 4-503 1-851 4-572 2-225 6-795 3-425 4-505 6-795	20.46 16.34 15.84 15.42 14.23 13.55 11.98
GRAND MASTER 711470 ASHTON 474924 LLOYD 598933 EDGTTON 615285 HUNG 804517 THOMPSON 607630 DOECKE 736465 HUMPHRIES 720569 BRAKE 700223 FRAZER 764914 WILSON	SOPHIE TANIA NABIL ANDY JAMIE MIKE SUSAN JESSICA KIM DEANA	2-006 194.98 2-029 185.45 2-113 170.74 6-795 148.67 9-995 105.21 5-701 99.21 2-113 95.84 2-113 90.50 3-348 84.21 6-795 81.29	**NATIONAL MASTER 527610 STEVENS 648221 SAOUD 534218 FITZMAURICE 618462 GIBBS 571008 PATERSON 844950 WEBER 724130 LEATHLEY 588881 BOOTH 771661 CLEMINSON 694355 RYAN	MARGARET LEO PETER LYDIA MURRAY MELISSA JUDITH MURRAY NIGEL GAYNA	2-120 3-348 2-259 2-259 2-152 4-560 4-592 2-227 4-515 4-657	16.45	*REGIONAL MASTER 1004050 MLADEN 978061 LETTS 918611 VAN VUGT 798118 MOORE 660841 KENDELL 470600 MULLINEUX 290025 HARRINGTON 765066 SAYERS 907261 BARTROP 321605 LANG	JOAN PAUL ELIZABETH TREVOR KEVIN DON MARY GLENDA JOHN SUSAN	4-688 4-572 4-657 2-238 5-742 2-074 2-074 2-091 2-074 3-361	29.31 28.94 21.01 12.33 11.06 10.67 10.59 10.50 10.37 9.78	CLUB MASTER 1047752 GEEVE 1082051 TOMLIN 940879 PALMER 1058096 HENRY 1081462 LI 999407 WARD 1064479 DOECKE 1048589 MEAGHER 936413 FRASER 1056123 HETHERINGTON	MATTHEW JOSHUA JAMES MARGE PING JEFF KAREN BRYAN IAN MARK	2-264 9-995 9-995 4-572 3-309 3-483 2-120 2-259 7-844 2-259	22.70 15.85 15.40 14.89 11.54 11.21
GOLD LIFE MASTER 620688 VAN DER VLUGT 677019 STEAD 874183 LU 91529 RANDALL 308749 MORIN 796468 GAMMON 91537 RANDALL 135496 FERNANDO 790443 LI 758108 JOHNSON	MAURITS CHRIS CHARLIE JAN CASSIE SUSANNE PETER CHRIS EILEEN MARTIN	2-006 61.61 1-851 58.72 4-566 49.46 4-675 46.07 6-788 45.33 6-795 43.56 4-675 40.39 3-301 39.16 4-555 37.87 2-022 36.31	*NATIONAL MASTER 376493 CRANSBERG 417998 MCMULLAN 941506 HURST 963658 COLENBRANDER 186554 TARANTO 905976 ROGERS 167894 BAKAS 953946 MILLER 873411 VAN KRUISTUM 662674 RIEPSAMEN	ALAN JOHN RAY HEIDI BELINDA JOHN JOANNE STEPHEN SIMON ADRIAN	6-788 6-795 2-210 2-210 6-795 2-006 5-701 2-254 4-590 2-235	45.15 44.94 43.79 42.76 39.79 38.67 38.04 36.30	REGIONAL MASTER 1063596 FULCHER 976709 KENT 869333 ARNOLD 978078 LETTS 1020722 MCCLOREY 992291 SCOTT 1002279 HAWKINS 609579 HALL 406805 FRANKENBURG 796883 PAPPAS	ROBERT JAY RICHARD JAN EUGENE JULIE PAM LAWRIE LYNN SPEROS	4-688 4-625 5-701 4-572 6-758 4-523 6-788 3-405 3-430 4-566	31.58 28.14 28.06 27.25 25.87 21.13 20.80 17.55 17.50 17.46	938963 GANLATH 1099868 ANDREW 747556 GAUNTLETT 1074245 JONES 1064029 DENNISON 1065076 BARLING 933309 EAST 1076922 FRASER 1082892 MCDONALD 1036701 DEAGUE	DON JAKE MARK DOROTHY ROGER KERRY DOROTHY GRAEME JOHN KRISTENE	1-851 2-006 2-160 6-792 5-711 2-120 2-006 2-006 1-851 3-448	6.92 6.90 6.72
SILVER LIFE MASTER 899216 BRAHMA 731714 FLEET 920673 BEEBY 950114 SYLVESTER 930903 VAN WEEREN 935212 MCMAHON 195480 BRADSHAW 935220 MCMAHON 764663 QIN 640867 AQUINO	GWYNEIRA HELEN JANE ELISABETH HANS JOHN BILL CHARLES MARTIN JOHN	6-774 130.79 5-701 87.92 2-120 78.99 2-098 78.56 2-120 59.16 2-267 47.55 5-701 46.41 2-267 45.54 4-555 42.84 6-795 42.44	NATIONAL MASTER 984183 MARTIN 772526 FALKINGHAM 260932 GEORGEES 922412 ROBINSON 907928 KOLDING 244147 HARRAH 815330 MURRAY 1012460 BECKMAN 329150 NEWBERY 462144 GRANT	SUE SUSAN CHARLIE PETER ANNEGRETE DOUGLAS KEVIN SUE CHRISTINE MEGAN	7-809 7-801 4-690 2-120 2-210 3-376 2-259 3-415 4-555 2-081	33.87 32.95 31.24	**LOCAL MASTER 335533 GROSVENOR 1071981 GROSVENOR 1027980 DWYER 1069381 NI 1047515 CARTER 1040316 FEYDER 1055283 MORGAN 891312 ROSKAM 1023330 HAWKINS 753025 EHRLICH	JOHN MARDI DIANNE ZUHAN SANDY BARRY GILBERT MARGARET ROBERT LAUREN	7-801 7-801 6-763 3-309 2-210 2-259 9-995 4-545 6-788 2-113	51.02 51.02 46.52 25.05 24.58 24.55 22.91 20.92 20.56 20.38	NIL MASTER 1104063 ANTONIOS 944440 LANGDON MACMILLAN 1106732 HAN 1103202 SLATTERY 1100696 YOO 1107488 JENSEN 1096621 LEMON 1110195 VENNING 1091281 PIERCE 943241 LANGDON MACMILLAN	WILLIAM DOROTHY ELIZABETH IZZY ARRAN WENDY MARVIN R	2-113 9-995 9-995 5-711 1-851 2-061 9-995 5-742 3-348 9-995	29.98 29.94 12.70 11.99 11.57 8.44 6.75 6.53